Conclusion and orders  

[39] For the above reasons I conclude Mr Stewart has a personal grievance in that 

he was unjustifiably dismissed.   

[40] As a result I order the respondents, Cathy Douglas and David Lee-Jones, pay 

the applicant, Phil Stewart the sum of $7,705.00 (seven thousand, seven hundred and 

five dollars) gross as recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal. 

[41] Both Mr Stewart’s penalty claim and the respondent’s counter claim are 

dismissed.  

[42] Costs are reserved. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority